(iii) equals to the average closing price of HK$2.88 per Share as quoted on the Stock
Exchange for the ten consecutive trading days immediately prior to the Last Trading
Day.

The Directors consider that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable and the allotment of the
Consideration Shares is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to a specific mandate to be
sought by the Company at the EGM. The Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued, will
rank pari passu in all respects among themselves and with the Shares in issue. An application
will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the approval for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

– 15 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the maximum number of the Consideration
Shares are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the
maximum number of the

Consideration Shares
Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Hongkong Chuang Yue Co., Limited (Note 1) 804,360,000 16.84% 804,360,000 15.92%
Wealth Max Holdings Limited (Note 2) 510,520,000 10.68% 510,520,000 10.11%
Public Shareholders 3,462,620,000 72.48% 3,462,620,000 68.54%
The First Seller – – 274,380,000 5.43%

4,777,500,000 100.00% 5,051,880,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Hongkong Chuang Yue Co., Limited is owned as to 100% by Shenmane.D Co., Limited, which in turn is

wholly-owned by Golden Cloud Co., Limited, and which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Tang Mingyang,

an executive Director.

(2) Wealth Max Holdings Limited is owned by Mr. Wilson Sea, the Chairman of the Board and an executive

Director, as to 100%.

INFORMATION ON THE SELLERS

The First Seller

The First Seller is a Canadian citizen. He founded SJW International in 2006 and has been
teaching English for over 15 years. He is a well-known English teacher in the Republic of
Korea.